



**China Yurun Food Group Limited**

**中國雨潤食品集團有限公司**

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

Stock Code: 1068

*Interim Report*  
**2019**



# Contents

1	Corporate Information	15	Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
2	Management Discussion and Analysis	16	Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
9	Other Information	18	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
14	Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss	19	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
		20	Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

# CORPORATE INFORMATION

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS

### Executive Directors

Zhu Yuan (*Chairman and Chief Executive Officer*)

Yang Linwei

Yao Guozhong

### Independent Non-executive Directors

Gao Hui

Chen Jianguo

Miao Yelian

## AUDIT COMMITTEE

Gao Hui (*Chairman*)

Chen Jianguo

Miao Yelian

## REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Gao Hui (*Chairman*)

Chen Jianguo

Zhu Yuan

## NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Chen Jianguo (*Chairman*)

Gao Hui

Zhu Yuan

## COMPANY SECRETARY

Lee Wing Sze, Rosa *HKICPA, FCCA*

## AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVES

Zhu Yuan

Lee Wing Sze, Rosa

## AUDITOR

BDO Limited

## PRINCIPAL BANKERS

Bank of China Limited

Agricultural Bank of China Limited

China CITIC Bank Corporation Limited

Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited

China Merchants Bank Co., Ltd.

China Minsheng Banking Corp., Ltd.

## REGISTERED OFFICE

Clarendon House

2 Church Street

Hamilton HM 11

Bermuda

## HEAD OFFICE

10 Yurun Road

Jianye District

Nanjing

The People's Republic of China

## PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

Suite 5302, 53rd Floor

Central Plaza

18 Harbour Road, Wanchai

Hong Kong

## PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

MUFG Fund Services (Bermuda) Limited

The Belvedere Building

69 Pitts Bay Road

Pembroke HM 08

Bermuda

## HONG KONG BRANCH SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Tricor Investor Services Limited

Level 54, Hopewell Centre

183 Queen's Road East

Hong Kong

## LEGAL ADVISORS

### As to Hong Kong Law

Norton Rose Fulbright Hong Kong

Iu, Lai & Li Solicitors & Notaries

### As to Bermuda Law

Conyers Dill & Pearman

## STOCK CODE

1068

## WEBSITE

[www.yurun.com.hk](http://www.yurun.com.hk)

# MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

## Industry Overview (and Prospects)

During the six months ended 30 June 2019 (the “Review Period”), China’s economic development has shown progress and stability has been ensured. According to the data published by the National Bureau of Statistics of the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”), the gross domestic product for the first half of the year amounted to RMB 45,093.3 billion, an increase of 6.3% year on year calculated on the basis of comparable prices. The economy operated in a reasonable manner, sustaining a stable and positive development. Also, the economic structure was further optimized and upgraded with strengthening endogenous drivers. Looking forward, despite a number of uncertainties such as the trade war between the PRC and the United States, our experiences have proved that the national macro-economic condition will not be seriously affected and will continue to maintain stable and quality growth in the second half of 2019.

According to the information of the National Bureau of Statistics, the national disposable income per capita was RMB15,294 for the first half of 2019, representing an actual increase of 6.5% over the corresponding period last year and 0.2 percentage point higher than the growth rate of the gross domestic product. In addition, the total consumption of consumer goods amounted to RMB19.5 trillion, an increase of 8.4% year on year. The fundamental role of consumption in economic growth was further consolidated. The final consumption expenditures contributed 60.1% to the economic growth in the first half of the year. However, jointly affected by the African Swine Flu outbreak and the cyclical factors, the total production of hogs and breeding hogs in the PRC continued to drop, leading to a reduction in the supply of hogs in respective regions and the market supply and demand were tightened. During the first half of 2019, the total production of hogs in China was 313 million heads, representing a decrease of 6.2% or 20.75 million heads in the corresponding period last year.

During the first half of the year, food price in the PRC increased by 4.7%, representing a larger rise compared to the same period last year. In particular, pork price had risen for four consecutive months by 7.7%. It is expected that there will be an imbalance between the supply and demand in the pork market in the second half of the year due to the outbreak of African Swine Flu. In addition, the arrival of the peak season of pork consumption and the growing consumption power of residents will drive the continuous growth of pork price which tends to remain at a high level during the second half of 2019.

## Business Review

During the Review Period, under the continuous influence of the African Swine Flu outbreak, the pork market recently started to exhibit the effect of tightened supply and demand, giving rise to supply-demand imbalance. The total production of pork in the PRC for the first half of 2019 decreased by 5.5% over the same period last year. During the Review Period, the Group’s average purchase price of hogs increased by 13.4% from the same period last year. The hog price had increased since March and was relatively stable in May and reached its highest level of the first half of the year in June.

During the Review Period, the impact of the rise of the hog price on the Group started to become prominent. In the face of market uncertainties, the Group has strived to adjust the product structure and optimise sales channels to embrace market changes. The Group also strictly monitored the quality of raw materials in order to provide high-quality meat products to consumers.

## Product Quality and Research and Development

During the Review Period, the Group has accorded priority to its operation philosophy of “You trust because we care”. In view of the severe challenge brought by the African Swine Flu outbreak, the Company strictly monitored the slaughtering and production processes to ensure product quality.

# MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Yurun Food has leading production equipment, skills and technology, with a consistent focus on the research and development of mid- to high-end products. Owning a research and development team comprising more than 300 professionals, it continues to develop new products with competitiveness. The Company currently provides over 200 types of chilled and frozen pork products and nearly 1,000 types of processed meat products under four major brands, namely “Yurun (雨潤)”, “Wangrun (旺潤)”, “Furun (福潤)” and “Popular Meat Packing (大眾肉聯)”. All of the products are well-received by the market. In the future, while emphasizing product quality, the Company will seize the macro opportunities incurred by the consumption structural upgrade of the PRC to develop popular and reliable new products for consumers, so as to further increase the brand value, expand the business advantages and maintain its leading position in the industry.

## Sales and Distribution

Chilled pork and low temperature meat products (“LTMP”), being the Group’s products with higher added value, remained as the key drivers for the Group’s overall business development during the Review Period. During the Review Period, sales of chilled pork of the Group were HK\$5.450 billion (first half of 2018: HK\$4.526 billion), representing an increase of 20.4% over the same period last year, accounting for approximately 72% (first half of 2018: 72%) of the total revenue of the Group prior to inter-segment eliminations and approximately 85% (first half of 2018: 90%) of the total revenue of the upstream slaughtering segment. Sales of LTMP were HK\$968 million (first half of 2018: HK\$1.071 billion), representing a decrease of 9.6% over the same period last year, accounting for approximately 13% (first half of 2018: 17%) of the total revenue of the Group prior to inter-segment eliminations and approximately 89% (first half of 2018: 90%) of the total revenue of the downstream processed meat segment.

## Production Facilities and Production Capacity

The Group strictly adjusted its expansion pace according to market changes and its business conditions in strict compliance with its principle of investment cost control.

As at 30 June 2019, the annual production capacity of the upstream slaughtering and the downstream processed meat segment of the Group was maintained at approximately 52.65 million heads and 312,000 tons respectively, same as that of the Group as at 31 December 2018.

## FINANCIAL REVIEW

The Group reported revenue of HK\$7.392 billion during the Review Period, representing an increase of 20.9% from HK\$6.115 billion of the same period last year. Loss attributable to the equity holders of the Company during the Review Period was HK\$448 million (first half of 2018: HK\$542 million), representing a reduction in loss of approximately 17.3% over the same period last year. During the Review Period, loss arising from principal business, being loss attributable to equity holders excluding government subsidies, losses on disposal of non-current assets, net foreign exchange loss and provision for losses on litigations, was HK\$340 million (first half of 2018: HK\$399 million), representing a reduction in loss of approximately 14.8% from the previous year. Diluted loss per share was HK\$0.246 (first half of 2018: HK\$0.297).

The Board and the management assessed the business development, performance and position of the Group mainly according to the following key performance indicators.

# MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

## REVENUE

### Chilled and Frozen Pork

During the Review Period, pork price continued to increase. The Group's average purchase price of hogs for the Review Period increased by 13.4% over the first half of 2018. The slaughtering volume was approximately 3.78 million heads, an increase of approximately 16.9% over the same period last year. Total revenue from the upstream business prior to inter-segment eliminations increased by 27.2% to HK\$6.432 billion (first half of 2018: HK\$5.057 billion). In particular, total sales of chilled pork increased by 20.4% to HK\$5.450 billion (first half of 2018: HK\$4.526 billion), accounting for approximately 72% (first half of 2018: 72%) of the Group's total revenue prior to inter-segment eliminations and approximately 85% (first half of 2018: 90%) of the total revenue of the upstream business. Sales of frozen pork increased by 85.1% from the same period last year to HK\$982 million (first half of 2018: HK\$531 million), accounting for approximately 15% (first half of 2018: 10%) of the total revenue of the upstream business.

### Processed Meat Products

During the Review Period, the sales of processed meat products of the Group prior to inter-segment eliminations were HK\$1.089 billion (first half of 2018: HK\$1.194 billion), representing a decrease of 8.8% over the same period last year.

Specifically, the revenue of LTMP was HK\$968 million, representing a decrease of 9.6% from HK\$1.071 billion of the same period last year. LTMP remained as a key revenue driver of the processed meat business, accounting for approximately 89% (first half of 2018: 90%) of the total revenue of the processed meat segment. The revenue of high temperature meat products ("HTMP") was HK\$121 million (first half of 2018: HK\$123 million), accounting for approximately 11% (first half of 2018: 10%) of the total revenue of the processed meat segment.

### Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

Gross profit of the Group increased by 22.8% from HK\$421 million in the first half of 2018 to HK\$517 million during the Review Period. Overall gross profit margin increased by 0.1 percentage point to 7.0% from 6.9% of the same period last year. During the Review Period, the hog price increased significantly compared to the corresponding period of last year, exerting greater pressure on sales. The Group adjusted its sales channels, where appropriate, to boost profits and reduce sales of those channels with lower gross profit margins.

In respect of the upstream business, gross profit margins of chilled pork and frozen pork were 4.9% and 4.9% respectively (first half of 2018: 4.1% and -0.9% respectively). Increase in the hog price posed positive impacts to gross profit margins of frozen pork. The overall gross profit margin of the upstream segment was 4.9%, representing an increase of 1.4 percentage points from 3.5% of the previous year.

In respect of the downstream processed meat products, gross profit margin of LTMP was 18.1%, representing a decrease of 1.0 percentage point from 19.1% of the same period last year. Gross profit margin of HTMP was 22.6%, representing a decrease of 7.5 percentage points from 30.1% over corresponding period of the previous year. Due to the increase in the cost of raw material meat products and the change of consumption structure affected by the African Swine Flu, overall gross profit margin of the downstream segment decreased by 1.6 percentage points from 20.2% of the same period last year to 18.6%.

# MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

## Other Net Loss

During the Review Period, other net loss of the Group was HK\$54.00 million (first half of 2018: HK\$88.70 million). Other net loss during the Review Period was mainly attributable to non-recurring losses, including provision for losses on litigations (please refer to the section headed “Contingent Liabilities” for details), loss on disposal of lease prepayments and property, plant and equipment.

## Operating Expenses

Operating expenses included distribution expenses and administrative and other operating expenses. During the Review Period, operating expenses of the Group were HK\$585 million, representing a decrease of 10.7% from HK\$655 million of the corresponding period of previous year. Such decrease was mainly due to the decrease in promotional expenses and depreciation expense during the Review Period. Operating expenses accounted for 7.9% (first half of 2018: 10.7%) of the Group’s revenue, a decrease of 2.8 percentage points compared to the same period last year.

## Results of Operating Activities

During the Review Period, operating loss of the Group was HK\$122 million (first half of 2018: HK\$323 million), representing a substantial reduction in loss of 62.2% from the corresponding period of previous year.

## Finance Costs

During the Review Period, net finance costs of the Group were HK\$321 million, compared to HK\$212 million of the same period last year. The increase in net finance costs was mainly due to the increase in bank interest expenses during the Review Period.

## Income Tax

Income tax expense for the Review Period was approximately HK\$2.69 million, compared to HK\$5.93 million of the same period last year.

## Loss Attributable to the Equity Holders of the Company

Taking into account of the above factors, loss attributable to the equity holders of the Company during the Review Period was HK\$448 million (first half of 2018: loss attributable to the equity holders of the Company was HK\$542 million), representing a reduction in loss of 17.3% over the same period last year. During the Review Period, loss arising from the principal business, being loss attributable to equity holders excluding government subsidies, losses on disposal of non-current assets, net foreign exchange loss and provision for losses on litigations, was HK\$340 million (first half of 2018: HK\$399 million), representing a reduction in loss of approximately 14.8% from the previous year.

## FINANCIAL RESOURCES

As at 30 June 2019, the Group’s cash balance together with restricted bank deposits were HK\$247 million, representing a decrease of HK\$17 million from HK\$264 million as at 31 December 2018.

Approximately 92% (31 December 2018: 91%) of the above-mentioned financial resources was denominated in Hong Kong Dollars or RMB, and approximately 7.4% (31 December 2018: 8.5%) was denominated in US Dollars, while the rest was denominated in other currencies.

As at 30 June 2019, the Group had outstanding bank and other loans of HK\$6.941 billion, representing a decrease of HK\$118 million from HK\$7.059 billion as at 31 December 2018, of which loans of HK\$6.368 billion (31 December 2018: HK\$6.356 billion) were repayable within one year and were expected by the management to be renewed upon maturity. Please refer to below paragraphs under “Breach of Loan Agreements” for the details of breach of loan agreements of certain bank loans of the Group. All borrowings were denominated in RMB, which were consistent with the borrowings as at 31 December 2018. As at 30 June 2019, the Group’s fixed-rate debt ratio was 81% (31 December 2018: 81%).

# MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Net cash outflow of the Group during the Review Period was mainly used for daily operations, payment for construction payables of projects already commenced and repayments of borrowings. The Group expects that the bank loans can be renewed upon maturity for its daily operating activities and other funding requirements.

Under the principle of strict control over investment costs, the capital expenditure of the Group decreased by 54.5% to approximately HK\$30 million during the Review Period from HK\$66 million of the same period last year.

## **Breach of Loan Agreements**

Certain bank loan facilities of the Group are subject to certain covenants on financial gearing and capital requirements as commonly required under lending arrangements with financial institutions. As at 30 June 2019, the Group could not fulfil the covenants in respect of certain loans with an aggregate amount of HK\$5.004 billion (31 December 2018: HK\$5.002 billion), of which a total of HK\$Nil (31 December 2018: HK\$115 million), being an aggregate amount of long-term bank loans, was re-classified as current liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position. Subsequent to 30 June 2019 and up to the date of this interim report, the aforesaid bank loans were not renewed nor repaid (31 December 2018: HK\$3 million were repaid).

The Group has maintained close communication with the banks regarding the above matters and the renewal of those matured bank loans. In the course of communication, the Group understood that the banks would not take any radical actions against the Group and all parties hoped that the Group would be able to maintain normal operations. As such, the Board believes that the likelihood of demands from banks for immediate repayment is not high and the above matters do not have significant impact on the operation of the Group's business.

## **ASSETS AND LIABILITIES**

As at 30 June 2019, the total assets of the Group were HK\$13.144 billion (31 December 2018: HK\$13.676 billion), representing a decrease of HK\$532 million as compared with that as at 31 December 2018. Total liabilities of the Group as at 30 June 2019 were HK\$10.851 billion, representing a decrease of approximately HK\$2 million as compared with that as at 31 December 2018.

As at 30 June 2019, the property, plant and equipment of the Group amounted to HK\$7.419 billion (31 December 2018: HK\$7.701 billion), representing a slight decrease of 3.7% as compared with that as at 31 December 2018.

Lease prepayments of the Group as at 30 June 2019 amounted to HK\$1.799 billion (31 December 2018: HK\$1.852 billion). This represented the purchase cost of land use rights of the Group which was amortised on a straight-line basis over the respective period of the rights. Lease prepayments slightly decreased by 2.9% as compared with that as at 31 December 2018.

Non-current prepayments and other receivables of the Group mainly represented the prepayments for acquisitions of land use rights and property, plant and equipment and the non-current portion of value-added tax recoverable, which amounted to HK\$199 million (31 December 2018: HK\$219 million) and HK\$711 million (31 December 2018: HK\$949 million) respectively as at 30 June 2019. Prepayments for acquisitions of land use rights and property, plant and equipment have not started to depreciate nor amortise yet.



# MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

During the Review Period, the Group recorded a net loss of HK\$448 million (first half of 2018: HK\$542 million) and net cash used in operating activities of approximately HK\$5 million (first half of 2018: HK\$76 million). As at 30 June 2019, net current liabilities of the Group were HK\$7.366 billion (31 December 2018: HK\$7.264 billion). Although the Group failed to fulfil the contractual terms of certain loans as mentioned above and some subsidiaries of the Group are facing various litigations, the Group has been in active discussion with the banks on the renewal issue and is optimistic during the course of discussion. The Directors believe that the bank loans due within a year can be renewed or extended upon maturity. In addition, the Group will implement its operation plans to enhance profitability and control costs, to generate adequate operating cash flows, and to improve cash flow by proactively taking measures to accelerate the recovery of outstanding receivables. In view of these, the Directors believe that the Group has sufficient financial resources to finance its operations and to meet its financial obligations as and when they fall due within the next twelve months from the end of the Review Period.

As at 30 June 2019, equity attributable to equity holders of the Company was HK\$2.241 billion in total, representing a decrease of HK\$533 million as compared with HK\$2.774 billion as at 31 December 2018.

As at 30 June 2019, the gearing ratio (total debt represented by the sum of bank and other loans and lease liabilities divided by the sum of total debt and equity attributable to shareholders) of the Group was 75.8%, representing an increase of 3.7 percentage points as compared with 72.1% as at 31 December 2018. As at 30 June 2019, after excluding cash in bank and restricted bank deposits, the net gearing ratio was 73.2% (31 December 2018: 69.4%).

## CHARGES ON ASSETS

As at 30 June 2019, certain property, plant and equipment and construction in progress of the Group with a carrying amount of approximately HK\$2.817 billion (31 December 2018: HK\$2.615 billion), certain investment properties of the Group with a carrying amount of approximately HK\$99 million (31 December 2018: HK\$104 million), certain lease prepayments of the Group with a carrying amount of approximately HK\$957 million (31 December 2018: HK\$984 million), and certain trade receivables of the Group with a carry amount of approximately HK\$17 million (31 December 2018: HK\$28 million) were pledged against certain bank loans with a total amount of HK\$3.901 billion (31 December 2018: HK\$3.949 billion).

## SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENT, MATERIAL ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES, FUTURE PLANS FOR MATERIAL INVESTMENT OR ACQUISITION OF CAPITAL ASSETS

The Group did not hold any other significant investment nor have any substantial acquisition and disposal of subsidiaries during the Review Period. As at the date of this interim report, the Group has no plan to make any significant investment or acquisition of capital assets.

## CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2019, there were outstanding litigations initiated by certain banks in the PRC against certain subsidiaries of the Group, demanding them to secure an immediate repayment of the outstanding bank loans of HK\$2.133 billion (31 December 2018: HK\$2.188 billion) or otherwise assets of equivalent amount. As at 30 June 2019, certain assets of the Group with a carrying amount of HK\$452 million (31 December 2018: HK\$520 million) were frozen by the courts in the PRC, including the restricted bank deposits of HK\$37 million (31 December 2018: HK\$22 million). The Group is negotiating with the banks to resolve such litigations. Subsequent to 30 June 2019 and up to date of this interim report, the Group has not repaid the bank loans under litigations.

# MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

There were outstanding litigations initiated by several contractors against certain subsidiaries of the Group claiming construction fees and the late penalties in an aggregate of approximately HK\$322 million (31 December 2018: HK\$327 million). However, based on the advice of the Group's in-house legal counsel, the Directors estimated that the Group may be liable to pay HK\$188 million (31 December 2018: HK\$191 million) for the settlement of the aforesaid construction fee. Provision for such amounts was made accordingly.

There were outstanding litigations initiated by certain local governments in the PRC against certain subsidiaries and a related company of the Group demanding an immediate cash payment of approximately HK\$91 million (31 December 2018: HK\$131 million). The Group has made full provisions for the aforesaid claims.

In respect of the progress of the above litigations, the Company will make further announcements in due course in accordance with the requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") as and when required.

## EXPOSURE TO FLUCTUATIONS IN EXCHANGE RATES AND RELATED HEDGES

Other than purchases of certain equipment and materials and payment of certain professional fees in US Dollars, Euros or Hong Kong Dollars, the Group's transactions are mainly settled in RMB. RMB is the functional currency of the operating subsidiaries of the Group in the PRC, and is not freely convertible into foreign currencies. The Group will monitor its exposure by considering factors including, but not limited to, exchange rate movement of the relevant foreign exchange currencies as well as the Group's cash flow requirements to ensure that its foreign exchange exposure is kept at an acceptable level.

## HUMAN RESOURCES

As at 30 June 2019, the Group had approximately 9,300 (31 December 2018: approximately 10,000) employees in the PRC and Hong Kong in total. During the Review Period, total staff cost was HK\$308 million, accounting for 4.2% of the revenue (first half of 2018: HK\$322 million, accounting for 5.3% of the revenue) of the Group.

The Group offered its employees with remuneration and other employee benefits comparable to the market, including contributions to social security schemes, such as retirement benefits scheme. In line with the industry and market practice, the Group also offered performance linked bonuses and a share option scheme to encourage employees to make contributions through innovation and improvement. In addition, the Group allocated resources for providing continuing education and training to the management and employees so as to improve their skills and knowledge.

## ENVIRONMENTAL POLICIES AND PERFORMANCE

As a responsible corporation, the Group is committed to promoting environmental protection and making the best effort to minimise the environmental impact of its production and business activities. During the Review Period, the Group implemented measures to reduce waste generated during its production process. In future, the Group aims at improving those measures to minimise waste and participating in conservation and sustainability initiatives as part of its long term environmental protection policy.

**INTERIM DIVIDEND**

The Board has resolved not to declare an interim dividend for the Review Period (first half of 2018: HK\$Nil).

**DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES**

As at 30 June 2019, the number of issued ordinary shares of the Company was 1,822,755,650; and the interests and short positions of the Directors and the chief executive of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the "SFO")), as recorded in the register of the Company required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Hong Kong Stock Exchange") pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") contained in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules were as follows:

**Interest in shares and underlying shares of the Company**

<b>Name of Directors</b>	<b>Capacity</b>	<b>Interest in ordinary shares</b>	<b>Interest in underlying shares<sup>(Note)</sup></b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>Approximate percentage of interest</b>
Yang Linwei	Beneficial owner	–	2,000,000	2,000,000	0.11%
Yao Guozhong	Beneficial owner	–	750,000	750,000	0.04%

Note:

The interests in underlying shares represent the interests in the share options granted on 25 March 2013 pursuant to the Company's share option scheme, details of which are set out in the section headed "Share Option Schemes" below.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2019, none of the Directors and/or the chief executive of the Company had any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register of the Company required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

## OTHER INFORMATION

### SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 30 June 2019, so far as is known to the Directors and the chief executive of the Company, the interests or short positions of substantial shareholders/other persons (other than Directors and chief executive of the Company) in the shares and underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register of the Company required to be kept under Section 336 of the SFO were as follows:

Name	Nature	Number of shares <sup>(Note)</sup>	Approximate percentage of the issued shares
Willie Holdings Limited	Long position	470,699,900	25.82%
Zhu Yicai	Long position	470,699,900	25.82%
Wu Xueqin	Long position	470,699,900	25.82%

Note:

These shares represent the shares of the Company held by Willie Holdings Limited ("Willie Holdings") as beneficial owner. Willie Holdings is owned as to 93.41% by Zhu Yicai ("Mr. Zhu"), a former executive Director and Chairman of the Company, and as to 6.59% by Wu Xueqin ("Ms. Wu"), the spouse of Mr. Zhu. Mr. Zhu is deemed to be interested in the shares of the Company held by Willie Holdings as well as the entire issued share capital of Willie Holdings by virtue of Part XV of the SFO. Ms. Wu, being the spouse of Mr. Zhu, is also deemed to be interested in these shares by virtue of Part XV of the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2019, no other parties were recorded in the register of the Company required to be kept under Section 336 of the SFO as having interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company.

### SHARE OPTION SCHEMES

The Company unconditionally adopted a share option scheme (the "Old Scheme") on 3 October 2005. The Old Scheme was in force for ten years and expired on 2 October 2015. In order to enable the continuity of the Old Scheme, the Company unconditionally adopted a new share option scheme (the "New Share Option Scheme") on 7 August 2015 and concurrently, early terminated the Old Scheme pursuant to the ordinary resolution passed at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 24 June 2015. The share options granted under the Old Scheme prior to its termination, if not yet exercised, would continue to be valid and exercisable in accordance with the rules of the Old Scheme.

The detailed terms of the New Share Option Scheme were disclosed in the 2017 and 2018 annual reports of the Company. The Company had not granted any share option under the New Share Option Scheme since its adoption.

## OTHER INFORMATION

Details of the outstanding share options under the Old Scheme during the Review Period are shown below:

Name or category of participant	Number of shares which may be issued pursuant to the share options					As at 30 June 2019	Exercise price per share <sup>(3)</sup> HK\$	Date of grant (DD.MM.YYYY)	Option period <sup>(1)</sup> (DD.MM.YYYY)
	As at 1 January 2019	Granted during the Review Period	Exercised during the Review Period	Lapsed during the Review Period	Reclassified during the Review Period <sup>(4)</sup>				
<b>Directors</b>									
Yu Zhangli (resigned on 28 March 2019)	5,000,000	-	-	-	(5,000,000)	-	5.142	25.03.2013	25.03.2013 – 24.03.2023
Li Shibao (resigned on 28 March 2019)	3,750,000	-	-	-	(3,750,000)	-	5.142	25.03.2013	25.03.2013 – 24.03.2023
Sun Tiexin (resigned on 7 March 2019)	2,500,000	-	-	-	(2,500,000)	-	5.142	25.03.2013	25.03.2013 – 24.03.2023
Yang Linwei	2,000,000	-	-	-	-	2,000,000	5.142	25.03.2013	25.03.2013 – 24.03.2023
Yao Guozhong	750,000	-	-	-	-	750,000	5.142	25.03.2013	25.03.2013 – 24.03.2023
Subtotal	14,000,000 <sup>(2)</sup>	-	-	-	(11,250,000)	2,750,000 <sup>(2)</sup>			
<b>Other employees (including ex-employees)</b>									
In aggregate	10,300,000	-	-	-	11,250,000	21,550,000 <sup>(5)</sup>	5.142	25.03.2013	25.03.2013 – 24.03.2023
	26,775,000	-	-	-	-	26,775,000	5.002	14.06.2013	14.06.2013 – 13.06.2023
Subtotal	37,075,000	-	-	-	11,250,000	48,325,000			
Total	51,075,000	-	-	-	-	51,075,000			

Notes:

- Subject to the satisfaction of other conditions such as performance targets of the Group and/or individual grantees, if any, as set out in the respective offer letters, the share options granted on 25 March 2013 and 14 June 2013 will be vested in the grantees in four equal tranches, i.e., 25% of the share options will be vested after the publication of the results of the financial years ended 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 respectively. The first tranche (25%) and second tranche (25%) of the share options had lapsed due to the performance targets of the Group and the individual grantees not having been achieved. For the third tranche (25%) and fourth tranche (25%) of the share options, the Board had approved to waive the performance-based condition set by the Company in order to provide incentives for the qualified employees.
- The share options represent personal interests held by the relevant Directors as beneficial owners.
- The closing price of the shares of the Company immediately before the date of grant (i.e. 22 March 2013 and 13 June 2013 respectively) were HK\$5.17 and HK\$4.83 respectively.
- Each of Yu Zhangli, Li Shibao and Sun Tiexin resigned as a Director during the Review Period and their respective options were reclassified under the category of "Other employees (including ex-employees)" in the above table.
- Including 2,500,000 share options granted to Sun Tiexin who resigned as a Director on 7 March 2019, and 5,000,000 and 3,750,000 share options granted to Yu Zhangli and Li Shibao respectively, both resigned as Directors on 28 March 2019.
- No share options were cancelled under the Old Scheme during the Review Period.

Save as disclosed above, at no time during the Review Period was the Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any arrangement to enable the Directors to acquire benefits by means of acquisition of shares in or debentures of the Company or any other body corporate.

## OTHER INFORMATION

### CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company adheres to corporate governance principles of integrity, transparency, openness and efficiency. It has strived to strictly observe and follow stringent corporate governance practice at all times through a comprehensive corporate governance structure and measures, so as to achieve a high standard of corporate governance and enhance shareholders' value.

The Board currently comprises six Directors. To facilitate effective management, the Board has delegated certain functions to various Board committees, including the Audit Committee, the Remuneration Committee and the Nomination Committee. The Company has formulated specific terms of reference of each committee, covering its authority, responsibilities and functions. The major responsibilities of the Board and its committees include supervising the implementation of corporate governance, monitoring and advising the management in respect of financial and business strategy and targets, monitoring public disclosures, as well as assessing whether the performances of the management are in line with the Company's operating objectives.

The Company has also established risk management and internal control systems to ensure that the Company's assets are under protection, operating and governance measures are in place, business risks are properly managed and accounting records and financial statements are properly kept and maintained. The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Group's risk management and internal control systems with the assistance of the Group's Internal Audit Department.

The Company maintains a highly transparent governance mechanism by publishing information to shareholders and investors in a timely manner. We use several communication channels to ensure that the Company's shareholders are provided with ready, equal and timely access to information about the Company.

The Board has reviewed the Company's corporate governance practices and is satisfied that the Company was in compliance with all applicable code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code ("CG Code") as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules during the Review Period except for the matter disclosed below:

In compliance with Code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code, the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. The division of responsibilities between the chairman and chief executive officer should be clearly established and set out in writing. Nonetheless, the Company has appointed Ms. Zhu Yuan as both its chairman and chief executive officer since 28 March 2019. The Board believes that vesting the roles of the chairman and the chief executive officer in the same person would allow the Company to be more effective and efficient in developing business strategies and executing business plans. The Board believes that the balance of power can be ensured by the Board members who are experienced and technical individuals, and in particular, half of the Board is composed of independent non-executive directors. In the long run, the Company would source and appoint suitable individual to take up the role of chief executive officer.

### **MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS**

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) contained in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as the Company’s code of conduct and rules governing dealings by all Directors in the securities of the Company. The Company, having made specific enquiries with all Directors, confirms that the Directors have complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code throughout the Review Period.

### **PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY**

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities during the Review Period.

### **AUDIT COMMITTEE**

The Audit Committee of the Company has reviewed, with the management, the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed internal controls, risk management and financial reporting matters, including the review of the unaudited interim results of the Group for the Review Period.

### **IMPORTANT EVENTS AFFECTING THE GROUP AFTER THE REVIEW PERIOD**

There was no other important event affecting the Group which has taken place since 30 June 2019 and up to the date of this interim report.

By Order of the Board

**Zhu Yuan**

*Chairman and Chief Executive Officer*

Hong Kong, 27 August 2019

# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June	
		2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
<b>Revenue</b>	4	<b>7,392,433</b>	6,115,061
Cost of sales		<b>(6,875,798)</b>	(5,694,506)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>516,635</b>	420,555
Other net loss	6	<b>(53,960)</b>	(88,700)
Distribution expenses		<b>(260,854)</b>	(292,493)
Administrative and other operating expenses		<b>(323,947)</b>	(362,675)
<b>Results from operating activities</b>		<b>(122,126)</b>	(323,313)
Finance income		<b>4,180</b>	705
Finance costs		<b>(325,609)</b>	(212,843)
Net finance costs	7(a)	<b>(321,429)</b>	(212,138)
<b>Loss before income tax</b>	7(b)	<b>(443,555)</b>	(535,451)
Income tax expense	8	<b>(2,690)</b>	(5,929)
<b>Loss for the period</b>		<b>(446,245)</b>	(541,380)
<b>Attributable to:</b>			
Equity holders of the Company		<b>(448,104)</b>	(541,743)
Non-controlling interests		<b>1,859</b>	363
<b>Loss for the period</b>		<b>(446,245)</b>	(541,380)
<b>Loss per share</b>			
Basic and diluted (\$)	10	<b>(0.246)</b>	(0.297)

The notes on pages 20 to 38 form part of this interim financial report.



# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

		<b>Six months ended 30 June</b>	
		<b>2019</b>	2018
		<b>\$'000</b>	\$'000
	Note		
<b>Loss for the period</b>		<b>(446,245)</b>	(541,380)
<hr style="border-top: 1px dashed #ccc;"/>			
<b>Other comprehensive income for the period</b>			
<b>(after tax and reclassification adjustments)</b>	9		
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations		<b>(85,439)</b>	(35,552)
Foreign currency translation differences reclassified to profit or loss upon disposal of a subsidiary		–	9,351
<hr/>			
		<b>(85,439)</b>	(26,201)
<hr style="border-top: 1px dashed #ccc;"/>			
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>(531,684)</b>	(567,581)
<hr/>			
<b>Attributable to:</b>			
Equity holders of the Company		<b>(532,949)</b>	(567,498)
Non-controlling interests		<b>1,265</b>	(83)
<hr/>			
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>(531,684)</b>	(567,581)
<hr/>			

The notes on pages 20 to 38 form part of this interim financial report.

# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 June 2019 – unaudited  
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Notes	30 June 2019 \$'000	31 December 2018 \$'000
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	11	7,419,375	7,700,791
Investment properties		208,301	213,562
Lease prepayments		1,776,409	1,787,051
Intangible assets		5,743	8,783
Non-current prepayments and receivables		909,970	1,168,525
Deferred tax assets		7,788	7,994
		<b>10,327,586</b>	10,886,706
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories	12	757,488	705,379
Current portion of lease prepayments		22,257	64,883
Trade and other receivables	13	1,787,615	1,753,123
Income tax recoverable		1,936	1,755
Restricted bank deposits		45,337	45,496
Cash and cash equivalents	14	201,885	218,687
		<b>2,816,518</b>	2,789,323
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Bank and other loans		6,368,337	6,355,546
Lease liabilities		381	410
Trade and other payables	15	3,809,869	3,693,322
Income tax payable		3,924	4,380
		<b>10,182,511</b>	10,053,658
<b>Net current liabilities</b>		<b>(7,365,993)</b>	(7,264,335)
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<b>2,961,593</b>	3,622,371

# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 June 2019 – unaudited  
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	<b>30 June 2019 \$'000</b>	31 December 2018 \$'000
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Bank loans	<b>572,752</b>	703,678
Lease liabilities	<b>92,563</b>	93,664
Deferred tax liabilities	<b>3,139</b>	206
	<b>668,454</b>	797,548
<b>Net assets</b>	<b>2,293,139</b>	2,824,823
<b>Equity</b>		
Share capital	<b>182,276</b>	182,276
Reserves	<b>2,058,870</b>	2,591,819
<b>Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>	<b>2,241,146</b>	2,774,095
<b>Non-controlling interests</b>	<b>51,993</b>	50,728
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>2,293,139</b>	2,824,823

Approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 27 August 2019.

**Zhu Yuan**  
Director

**Yao Guozhong**  
Director

The notes on pages 20 to 38 form part of this interim financial report.

# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Attributable to equity holders of the Company									
	Share capital	Share premium	Capital surplus	Merger reserve	PRC			Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
					statutory reserves	Exchange reserve	Accumulated losses			
\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	
<b>At 1 January 2018</b>	182,276	7,400,418	3,643	(70,363)	870,779	820,173	(1,345,226)	7,861,700	50,848	7,912,548
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(541,743)	(541,743)	363	(541,380)
Total other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(25,755)	-	(25,755)	(446)	(26,201)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(25,755)	(541,743)	(567,498)	(83)	(567,581)
<b>At 30 June 2018</b>	182,276	7,400,418	3,643	(70,363)	870,779	794,418	(1,886,969)	7,294,202	50,765	7,344,967
<b>At 1 January 2019</b>	182,276	7,400,418	3,643	(70,363)	863,828	491,372	(6,097,079)	2,774,095	50,728	2,824,823
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(448,104)	(448,104)	1,859	(446,245)
Total other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(84,845)	-	(84,845)	(594)	(85,439)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(84,845)	(448,104)	(532,949)	1,265	(531,684)
<b>At 30 June 2019</b>	182,276	7,400,418	3,643	(70,363)	863,828	406,527	(6,545,183)	2,241,146	51,993	2,293,139

The notes on pages 20 to 38 form part of this interim financial report.

# CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited  
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

	Note	Six months ended 30 June	
		2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>		<b>6,360</b>	129,422
<b>Finance costs paid</b>		<b>(6,728)</b>	(199,391)
<b>Tax paid</b>		<b>(4,815)</b>	(6,514)
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>		<b>(5,183)</b>	(76,483)
<b>Investing activities</b>			
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment		<b>(29,985)</b>	(65,938)
Proceeds from disposal of lease prepayments and property, plant and equipment		<b>47,239</b>	88,219
Proceed from disposal of a subsidiary		–	23,722
Other cash flows arising from investing activities		<b>4,180</b>	615
<b>Net cash generated from investing activities</b>		<b>21,434</b>	46,618
<b>Financing activities</b>			
Net repayments of bank loans		<b>(30,641)</b>	(115,057)
Net proceeds from loans from related parties		–	73,646
Changes in pledged deposits		–	(1)
Other cash flows arising from financing activities		<b>(512)</b>	(135)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>		<b>(31,153)</b>	(41,547)
<b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>(14,902)</b>	(71,412)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January</b>		<b>218,687</b>	218,212
<b>Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held</b>		<b>(1,900)</b>	207
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June</b>	14	<b>201,885</b>	147,007

The notes on pages 20 to 38 form part of this interim financial report.

# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 1. REPORTING ENTITY

China Yurun Food Group Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in Bermuda on 21 March 2005 as an exempted company with limited liability under the Bermuda Companies Act 1981.

The interim financial report of the Company as at and for the six months ended 30 June 2018 comprises the financial information of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”).

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial report of the Group has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”), including compliance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). It was authorised for issue on 27 August 2019.

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2018 annual financial statements, except for the accounting policy changes that are expected to be reflected in the 2019 annual financial statements. Details of these changes in accounting policies are set out in note 3.

The preparation of an interim financial report in conformity with IAS 34 requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

This interim financial report contains condensed consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory notes. The notes include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Group since the 2018 annual financial statements. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements and notes thereon do not include all of the information required for full set of financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”).

The financial information relating to the financial year ended 31 December 2018 that is included in the interim financial report as comparative information does not constitute the Company’s statutory financial statements for that financial year but is derived from those financial statements. Statutory financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 are available from the Company’s principal place of business in Hong Kong. The auditor has disclaimed an opinion on those financial statements in its report dated 27 March 2019.

The Group incurred a net loss of \$446,245,000 (six months ended 30 June 2018: \$541,380,000) for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and as at 30 June 2019, the Group had net current liabilities of \$7,365,993,000 (31 December 2018: \$7,264,335,000). Its current and non-current bank and other loans amounted to \$6,368,337,000 (31 December 2018: \$6,355,546,000) and \$572,752,000 (31 December 2018: \$703,678,000) as at 30 June 2019 respectively, while the Group maintained its cash and cash equivalents of \$201,885,000 (31 December 2018: \$218,687,000) only. The Group could not fulfil certain bank covenants relating to certain bank loans amounted to \$5,004,099,000 (31 December 2018: \$5,001,676,000) as at 30 June 2019. These bank loans balance was presented as the Group’s current bank loans in the consolidated statement of financial position. Included in these bank loans were \$2,133,475,000 (31 December 2018: \$2,187,878,000) of which the banks have commenced litigations against the Group to repay the outstanding balances. As at 30 June 2019 and up to date of this report, the courts in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) have ordered to freeze the Group’s bank deposits of \$37,215,000 (31 December 2018: \$22,043,000) and certain property, plant and equipment with carrying amount of \$452,280,000 (31 December 2018: \$520,393,000). These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties which may cast significant doubt about the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern.

# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited  
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

The directors of the Company (the “Directors”) have taken the following measures to mitigate the liquidity pressure and to improve its financial position:

- (i) Actively negotiating with banks for the waiver of the repayable on demand clause and breach of the undertaking and restrictive covenant requirements of certain bank loans;
- (ii) Actively negotiating with banks to obtain additional new financing and other source of funding as and when required;
- (iii) Implementing operation plans to enhancing profitability and control costs and to generate adequate cash flows from operation; and
- (iv) Taking active measures to expedite collections of outstanding receivables.

Taking into account the Group’s cash flow projections covering a period of twelve months from the end of the reporting period prepared by management, and assuming the successful implementation of the above measures, the Directors consider the Group would be able to finance its operations and to meet its financial obligations as and when they fall due within the next twelve months from the end of the reporting period. Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The audit committee of the Company has no disagreement with the Directors on the above position and the going concern basis.

Should the Group be unable to operate as a going concern, adjustments would have to be made to write down the carrying value of the Group’s assets to their recoverable amounts, to provide for any future liabilities that may arise and to re-classify non-current assets and non-current liabilities as current assets and current liabilities respectively. The effect of these adjustments has not been reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

## 3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The IASB has issued a number of new or revised IFRSs that are first effective for the current accounting period of the Group. Of these, the followings are relevant to the Group:

IFRS 16	Leases
IFRIC 23	Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
Amendments to IFRS 9	Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
Amendments to IAS 28	Long-term interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
Annual Improvements to IFRSs	Amendments to IFRS 3, Business Combinations
2015-2017 Cycle Annual Improvements to IFRSs	Amendments to IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements
2015-2017 Cycle Annual Improvements to IFRSs	Amendments to IAS 12, Income Taxes
2015-2017 Cycle Annual Improvements to IFRSs	Amendments to IAS 23, Borrowing Costs

# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Except for the new and amendments to IFRSs mentioned below, the Directors anticipate that the application of all other new and amendments to IFRSs will have no material impact on the consolidated financial statements in the foreseeable future.

### IFRS 16 Leases

#### (i) Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16

IFRS 16 brings significant changes in accounting treatment for lease accounting, primarily for accounting for lessees. It replaces IAS 17 *Leases* ("IAS 17"), IFRIC-4 *Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease*, SIC-Int 15 *Operating Leases-Incentives* and SIC-Int 27 *Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease*. From a lessee's perspective, almost all leases are recognised in the statement of financial position as a right-of-use assets and a lease liabilities, with the narrow exception to this principle for leases which the underlying assets are of low-value or are determined as short-term leases. From a lessor's perspective, the accounting treatment is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. For details of IFRS 16 regarding its new definition of a lease, its impact on the Group's accounting policies and the transition method adopted by the Group as allowed under IFRS 16, please refer to section (ii) to (v) of this note.

The Group has applied IFRS 16 using the cumulative effect approach and recognised all the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 16 as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings at the date of initial application. The comparative information presented in 2018 has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 17 and related interpretations as allowed by the transition provision in IFRS 16.



# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited  
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

### IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

#### (i) Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 (continued)

The following tables summarised the impact of transition to IFRS 16 on statement of financial position as of 31 December 2018 to that of 1 January 2019:

	<b>Increase/ (decrease) 1 January 2019 \$'000</b>
<b>Assets</b>	
Property, plant and equipment	1,087
Intangible assets	–
Lease prepayments	–
Trade and other receivables	–
<hr/>	
Total Assets	1,087
<hr/>	
<b>Liabilities</b>	
Trade and other payables	–
Leases liabilities	1,087
<hr/>	
Total Liabilities	1,087
<hr/>	
<b>Total adjustment on equity:</b>	
Retained earnings	–
Non-controlling interests	–
<hr/>	
	–
<hr/>	

When measuring lease liabilities for leases that were classified as operating leases, the Group discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019. The weighted-average rate applied is 5%.

# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

### IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

#### (i) Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 (continued)

	1 January 2019 \$'000
Operating lease commitment at 31 December 2018 as disclosed in Group's consolidated financial statement	4,152
Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019	1,029
Finance lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019	94,074
Recognition exemption for leases of low-value assets	–
Recognition exemption for leases with less than 12 months of lease term at transition	–
Extension options reasonably certain to be exercised	–
	<hr/>
Lease liabilities recognised at 1 January 2019	95,103

#### (ii) The new definition of a lease

Under IFRS 16, a lease is defined as a contract, or part of a contract, that conveys the right to use an asset (the underlying asset) for a period of time in exchange for consideration. A contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time when the customer, throughout the period of use, has both: (a) the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the identified asset and (b) the right to direct the use of the identified asset.

For a contract that contains a lease component and one or more additional lease or non-lease components, a lessee shall allocate the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components, unless the lessee apply the practical expedient which allows the lessee to elect, by class of underlying asset, not to separate non-lease components from lease components, and instead account for each lease component and any associated non-lease components as a single lease component.

The Group has elected not to separate non-lease components and account for all each lease component and any associated non-lease components as a single lease component for all leases.

#### (iii) Accounting as a lessee

Under IAS 17, a lessee has to classify a lease as an operating lease or a finance lease based on the extent to which risks and rewards incidental to ownership of a lease asset lie with the lessor or the lessee. If a lease is determined as an operating lease, the lessee would recognise the lease payments under the operating lease as an expense over the lease term. The asset under the lease would not be recognised in the statement of financial position of the lessee.

Under IFRS 16, all leases (irrespective of they are operating leases or finance leases) are required to be capitalised in the statement of financial position as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, but IFRS 16 provides accounting policy choices for an entity to choose not to capitalise (i) leases which are short-term leases and/or (ii) leases for which the underlying asset is of low-value. The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for low-value assets and leases for which at the commencement date have a lease term less than 12 months. The lease payments associated with those leases have been expensed on straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Group recognised a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of a lease.

# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited  
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

### IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

#### (iii) Accounting as a lessee (continued)

##### ***Right-of-use asset***

The right-of-use asset should be recognised at cost and would comprise: (i) the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability (see below for the accounting policy to account for lease liability); (ii) any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received; (iii) any initial direct costs incurred by the lessee and (iv) an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories. Except for right-of-use asset that meets the definition of an investment property or a class of property, plant and equipment to which the Group applies the revaluation model, the Group measures the right-of-use assets applying a cost model. Under the cost model, the Group measures the right-to-use at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liability. For right-of-use asset that meets the definition of an investment property, they are carried at fair value and for right-of-use asset that meets the definition of a leasehold land and buildings held for own use, they are carried at fair value.

For the Group, leasehold land and buildings that were held for rental or capital appreciation purpose would continue to be accounted for under IAS 40 and would be carried at fair value. For leasehold land and buildings which is held for own use would continue to be accounted for under IAS 16 and would be carried at fair value. The adoption of IFRS 16 therefore does not have any significant impact on these right-of-use assets. Other than the above right-of-use assets, the Group also has leased a number of properties under tenancy agreements which the Group exercises its judgement and determines that it is a separate class of asset apart from the leasehold land and buildings which is held for own use. As a result, the right-of-use asset arising from the properties under tenancy agreements are carried at depreciated cost.

##### ***Lease liability***

The lease liability should be recognised at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the date of commencement of the lease. The lease payments shall be discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group shall use the Group's incremental borrowing rate.

The following payments for the right-to-use the underlying asset during the lease term that are not paid at the commencement date of the lease are considered to be lease payments: (i) fixed payments less any lease incentives receivable; (ii) variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at commencement date; (iii) amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees; (iv) the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option and (v) payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising an option to terminate the lease.

# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

### IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

#### (iii) Accounting as a lessee (continued)

##### *Lease liability (continued)*

Subsequent to the commencement date, a lessee shall measure the lease liability by: (i) increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability; (ii) reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made; and (iii) remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications, e.g., a change in future lease payments arising from change in an index or rate, a change in the lease term, a change in the substance fixed lease payments or a change in assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

#### (iv) Accounting as a lessor

The Group has leased out its investment property to a number of tenants. As the accounting under IFRS 16 for a lessor is substantially unchanged from the requirements under IAS 17, the adoption of IFRS 16 does not have significant impact on these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

#### (v) Transition

As mentioned above, the Group has applied IFRS 16 using the cumulative effect approach and recognised all the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 16 as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings at the date of initial application (1 January 2019). The comparative information presented in 2018 has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 17 and related interpretations as allowed by the transition provision in IFRS 16.

The Group has recognised the lease liabilities at the date of 1 January 2019 for leases previously classified as operating leases applying IAS 17 and measured those lease liabilities at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019.

The Group has elected to recognise all the right-of-use assets at 1 January 2019 for leases previously classified operating leases under IAS 17 as if IFRS 16 had been applied since the commencement date, but discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. For all these right-of-use assets, the Group has applied IAS 36 Impairment of Assets at 1 January 2019 to assess if there was any impairment as on that date.

The Group has also applied the following practical expedients: (i) applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics; (ii) applied the exemption of not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases with term that will end within 12 months of the date of initial application (1 January 2019) and accounted for those leases as short-term leases; (iii) exclude the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at 1 January 2019 and (iv) used hindsight in determining the lease terms if the contracts contain options to extend or terminate the leases.

In addition, the Group has also applied the practical expedients such that: (i) IFRS 16 is applied to all of the Group's lease contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC-Int 4 *Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease* and (ii) not to apply IFRS 16 to contracts that were not previously identified as containing a lease under IAS 17 and IFRIC-Int4.

# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited  
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

### (a) Segment results

Information regarding the Group's reportable segments as provided to the Group's most senior executive management for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018 is set out below:

	Chilled and frozen meat		Processed meat products		Total	
	Six months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
External revenue	<b>6,305,298</b>	4,926,900	<b>1,087,135</b>	1,188,161	<b>7,392,433</b>	6,115,061
Inter-segment revenue	<b>126,811</b>	129,746	<b>2,364</b>	5,825	<b>129,175</b>	135,571
Reportable segment revenue	<b>6,432,109</b>	5,056,646	<b>1,089,499</b>	1,193,986	<b>7,521,608</b>	6,250,632
Reportable segment loss	<b>(126,980)</b>	(275,026)	<b>15,757</b>	(30,131)	<b>(111,223)</b>	(305,157)
Depreciation and amortisation	<b>(132,708)</b>	(168,645)	<b>(24,304)</b>	(48,360)	<b>(157,012)</b>	(217,005)
(Provision for)/reversal of impairment losses on trade and other receivables	<b>(2,997)</b>	(2,601)	<b>(708)</b>	10,058	<b>(3,705)</b>	7,457
Government subsidies	<b>2,050</b>	5,295	<b>5,488</b>	10,077	<b>7,538</b>	15,372
Income tax expense	<b>(979)</b>	(3,302)	<b>(1,711)</b>	(2,469)	<b>(2,690)</b>	(5,771)

Segment assets and liabilities of the Group are not reported to the Group's most senior executive management regularly. As a result, reportable segment assets and liabilities have not been presented in the interim financial report.

# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

### (b) Reconciliations of reportable segment revenue and loss

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
<b>Revenue</b>		
Total revenue from reportable segments	<b>7,521,608</b>	6,250,632
Elimination of inter-segment revenue	<b>(129,175)</b>	(135,571)
<b>Consolidated revenue</b>	<b>7,392,433</b>	6,115,061
<b>Loss</b>		
Total reportable segment loss before income tax	<b>(111,223)</b>	(305,157)
Elimination of inter-segment loss	<b>(3,315)</b>	(5,368)
	<b>(114,538)</b>	(310,525)
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary	–	(4,224)
Net finance costs	<b>(321,429)</b>	(212,138)
Income tax expense	<b>(2,690)</b>	(5,929)
Unallocated head office and corporate expenses	<b>(7,588)</b>	(8,564)
<b>Consolidated loss for the period</b>	<b>(446,245)</b>	(541,380)

## 5. SEASONALITY OF OPERATIONS

The Group's operations are subject to seasonal fluctuations. Demand for processed meat products in general peaks during the period immediately before the Chinese New Year in January or February each year and returns to a normal level thereafter.

# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited  
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 6. OTHER NET LOSS

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Government subsidies	23,156	15,372
Provision for losses on litigations (note 19(b))	(91,488)	(141,131)
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary (note)	–	(4,224)
Loss on disposal of lease prepayments and property, plant and equipment	(27,251)	(1,288)
Rental income	26,553	31,205
Sales of scrap	980	3,002
Sundry income	14,090	8,364
	<b>(53,960)</b>	<b>(88,700)</b>

Note:

In January 2018, the Group disposed of its entire equity interest in its wholly-owned subsidiary in chilled and frozen meat segment to a third party. A loss on disposal of a subsidiary amounting to \$4,224,000 was recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss during the six months ended 30 June 2018.

## 7. LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX

Loss before income tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

### (a) Net finance costs

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Interest on bank and other loans	314,998	199,093
Interest on lease obligations	669	2,288
Less: Interest expense capitalised into property, plant and equipment under development	(3,068)	(821)
	<b>312,599</b>	<b>200,560</b>
Bank charges	265	388
Net foreign exchange loss	12,745	11,895
Interest income from bank deposits	(4,180)	(705)
	<b>321,429</b>	<b>212,138</b>

# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 7. LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX (CONTINUED)

Loss before income tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting): (continued)

### (a) Net finance costs (continued)

Certain of the Group's bank loan facilities were subject to the fulfilment of covenants as are commonly found in lending arrangements with financial institutions. At 30 June 2019, the Group could not fulfil covenants imposed by banks on certain loans with an aggregate amount of \$5,004,099,000 (31 December 2018: \$5,001,676,000). Included in this amount, loans of an aggregate amount of \$Nil (31 December 2018: \$114,943,000) which were long-term loans and were re-classified as current liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019. The Group is negotiating with banks to renew bank loans at the end of the reporting period. Subsequent to 30 June 2019 and up to the date of this interim financial report, the aforesaid bank loans were not yet renewed nor repaid (31 December 2018: 3,009,000 were repaid).

At 30 June 2019, there were outstanding litigations commenced by banks in the PRC against certain subsidiaries of the Group requesting such subsidiaries to repay the outstanding bank loans of \$2,133,475,000 (31 December 2018: \$2,187,878,000) or to secure the repayment with assets of equivalent amount immediately. Certain property, plant and equipment of the Group with carrying value of \$452,280,000 (31 December 2018: \$520,393,000) have been frozen by the court in the PRC as of 30 June 2019, in addition to the freezing of restricted bank deposits of \$37,215,000 (31 December 2018: \$22,043,000) in relation to these litigations. The Group is negotiating with the banks to settle these litigations. Subsequent to 30 June 2019 and up to the date of this interim financial report, included in the subsequent repayment of bank loans of \$Nil (31 December 2018: \$684,000) were repayment of bank loans under litigations.

### (b) Other items

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019	2018
	\$'000	\$'000
Impairment losses on trade receivables	4,863	6,565
Reversal of impairment losses on trade receivables	(1,158)	(14,022)
Amortisation of lease prepayments	22,672	32,049
Amortisation of intangible assets	1,811	4,690
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	132,529	184,965



# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited  
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 8. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Current tax expense	1,711	4,832
Deferred tax expense	979	1,097
	<b>2,690</b>	5,929

- (a) Pursuant to the rules and regulations of Bermuda and the British Virgin Islands (the "BVI"), the Group is not subject to any income tax in Bermuda and the BVI.
- (b) No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made as the Group did not have assessable profits subject to Hong Kong Profits Tax for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018.
- (c) Pursuant to the income tax rules and regulations of the PRC, the companies comprising the Group in the PRC are liable to PRC corporate income tax at a rate of 25% during the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018, except for the enterprises engaged in the primary processing of agricultural products which are exempted from PRC corporate income tax. As a result, the profits from slaughtering operations are exempted from PRC corporate income tax for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018.
- (d) Under the PRC tax law, enterprises established outside the PRC with their de facto management bodies located within the PRC may be considered as a PRC resident enterprise and subject to PRC corporate income tax on their global income at the rate of 25%. The Group may be deemed to be a PRC resident enterprise and subject to PRC corporate income tax at 25% on its global income. In certain circumstances, dividends received by a PRC resident enterprise from another PRC resident enterprise would be tax exempted, but there is no guarantee that the Group will qualify for this exemption.
- (e) The Group's consolidated effective tax rate for the six months ended 30 June 2019 was -0.6% (six months ended 30 June 2018: -1.1%).

## 9. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The components of other comprehensive income do not have any tax effect for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (six months ended 30 June 2018: \$Nil).

# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited  
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 10. LOSS PER SHARE

### (a) Basic loss per share

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the loss attributable to equity holders of the Company of \$448,104,000 (six months ended 30 June 2018: \$541,743,000) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 1,822,756,000 (six months ended 30 June 2018: 1,822,756,000).

### (b) Diluted loss per share

Diluted loss per share equals to basic loss per share for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018 because all potential ordinary shares outstanding were anti-dilutive.

## 11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The additions and disposals of items of property, plant and equipment during the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019	2018
	\$'000	\$'000
Additions	68,789	102,859
Carrying value of assets disposed/deconsolidated of through disposal/deconsolidation of a subsidiary	–	(56,522)
Carrying value of other assets disposed of	(122,324)	(181,464)

During the six months ended 30 June 2019, the Group assessed the recoverable amounts of certain assets which management considers are likely to be recoverable through continuing use, the Group assessed the recoverable amount of each cash-generating unit ("CGU") to which these assets belong based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations use cash flow projections based on financial forecasts approved by management covering a five-year period.

The recoverable amounts of each CGU based on the estimated value-in-use calculation were higher than their carrying amounts as at 30 June 2019. Accordingly, during the current period, no provision for impairment loss for assets which management considers are likely to be recoverable through continuing use.

In addition, the Group assessed the recoverable amounts of certain other assets which carrying values are likely to be recovered through sales transaction during the current period. No provision for impairment was considered after the assessment. The estimates of recoverable amount were based on these assets' fair values less costs to sell, using depreciated replacement cost approach. Depreciated replacement cost reflects adjustments for percentage of completion (for construction in progress), age, physical deterioration as well as economic obsolescence.

# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited  
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 12. INVENTORIES

	<b>30 June</b>	31 December
	<b>2019</b>	2018
	<b>\$'000</b>	\$'000
Raw materials	<b>471,489</b>	290,163
Work in progress	<b>43,686</b>	94,841
Finished goods	<b>242,313</b>	320,375
	<b>757,488</b>	705,379

At 30 June 2019, the Group wrote down the inventories of \$913,000 (31 December 2018: \$4,637,000) to the net realisable value and recorded in "cost of sales" in the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2019.

## 13. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

An ageing analysis of trade receivables (net of provision for bad and doubtful debts) of the Group based on invoice date and a breakdown of trade and other receivables as at the end of the reporting period are analysed as follows:

	<b>30 June</b>	31 December
	<b>2019</b>	2018
	<b>\$'000</b>	\$'000
Trade receivables		
– Within 30 days	<b>181,549</b>	235,300
– 31 days to 90 days	<b>51,033</b>	98,486
– 91 days to 180 days	<b>107,260</b>	49,958
– Over 180 days	<b>29,105</b>	25,350
	<b>368,947</b>	409,094
Less: Provision for bad and doubtful debts	<b>(29,105)</b>	(25,350)
Total trade receivables, net of provision for bad and doubtful debts losses (note 20(b))	<b>339,842</b>	383,744
Bills receivables	<b>2,387</b>	1,437
Value-added tax ("VAT") recoverable	<b>1,180,538</b>	1,124,086
Deposits and prepayments	<b>192,061</b>	194,002
Others	<b>72,787</b>	49,854
	<b>1,787,615</b>	1,753,123

All of the trade and other receivables are expected to be recovered within one year.

# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited  
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 14. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	<b>30 June</b>	31 December
	<b>2019</b>	2018
	<b>\$'000</b>	\$'000
Renminbi ("RMB")	<b>176,360</b>	188,266
United States dollars ("USD")	<b>18,346</b>	22,465
Euro dollars ("EUR")	<b>340</b>	209

At the end of the reporting period, the cash and cash equivalents of the Group denominated in RMB amounted to approximately \$176,360,000 (31 December 2018: approximately \$188,266,000). RMB is not freely convertible into other currencies, however, under Mainland China's Foreign Exchange Control Regulations and Administration of Settlement, Sale and Payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group is permitted to exchange RMB for other currencies through banks that are authorized to conduct foreign exchange business.

## 15. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

An ageing analysis of trade payables based on invoice date and a breakdown of trade and other payables (including amounts due to related parties) as at the end of the reporting period are analysed as follows:

	<b>30 June</b>	31 December
	<b>2019</b>	2018
	<b>\$'000</b>	\$'000
Trade payables		
– Within 30 days	<b>247,996</b>	429,363
– 31 days to 90 days	<b>65,173</b>	69,108
– 91 days to 180 days	<b>33,410</b>	27,599
– Over 180 days	<b>64,730</b>	72,393
Total trade payables (note 20(c))	<b>411,309</b>	598,463
Deposits from customers	<b>145,310</b>	126,799
Contract liability	<b>196,635</b>	246,029
Salary and welfare payables	<b>80,599</b>	78,398
VAT payable	<b>785</b>	1,530
Payables for acquisitions of property, plant and equipment	<b>607,942</b>	614,335
Provision for losses on litigations	<b>135,454</b>	136,964
Interest payables	<b>1,085,209</b>	820,985
Other payables and accruals (note 20(c))	<b>1,146,626</b>	1,069,819
	<b>3,809,869</b>	3,693,322

# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited  
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 16. CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS

### (a) Dividends payable to equity holders attributable to the interim period

The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2019 (six months ended 30 June 2018: \$Nil).

### (b) Equity settled share-based transactions

On 25 March 2013 and 14 June 2013, 59,600,000 share options (“2013 March Options”) and 105,500,000 share options (“2013 June Options”) were granted for \$1 to qualified employees of the Group under the Company’s employee share option scheme (no share options were granted during the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018). Each option gives the holder the right to subscribe for one ordinary share of the Company. The options granted are subject to a vesting scale in tranches of 25% each annum starting from 2014 after announcement of results for the previous year and achievement of performance-based vesting condition. The option shall lapse when the performance-based condition is not satisfied. 2013 March Options and 2013 June Options outstanding at 30 June 2019 had exercise price of \$5.142 and \$5.002 respectively.

During the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018, no options were exercised and lapsed.

## 17. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

### Fair values of financial assets and liabilities carried at other than fair value

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments carried at cost or amortised cost are not materially different from their fair values as at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018.

## 18. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS OUTSTANDING NOT PROVIDED FOR IN THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

	<b>30 June 2019 \$'000</b>	31 December 2018 \$'000
Contracted for	<b>2,988,318</b>	2,983,281

# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 19. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

- (a) In addition to the litigations commenced by banks against subsidiaries of the Group as disclosed in note 7, there were outstanding litigations commenced by several constructors against certain subsidiaries of the Group claiming construction fees, together with the late penalties, totaling approximately \$322,126,000 (31 December 2018: \$326,501,000). Based on the advice of the Group's in-house legal counsel, the Directors estimated the Group will likely be liable to pay a total of approximately \$187,805,000 (31 December 2018: \$190,682,000) ("Provision Amount") for the aforesaid construction fees and corresponding late penalties, which had been provided and included in "trade and other payables" as at 30 June 2019. During the six months ended 30 June 2019, pursuant to the judgements made by the courts in the PRC in relation to certain of these litigations, the Group was ordered to make immediate repayment of construction fees payables of approximately \$94,394,000 (31 December 2018: \$95,447,000) and corresponding late penalties of approximately \$39,310,000 (31 December 2018: \$40,532,000). These amounts were included in the Provision Amount already and the settlement had not yet been made at the end of the reporting period. Up to the date of this interim financial report, the remaining litigation claims with an aggregate amount of approximately \$188,420,000 (31 December 2018: \$190,521,000) are still in process, of which an aggregate amount of \$54,101,000 (31 December 2018: \$54,703,000) had been included in the Provision Amount as at 30 June 2019. In the opinion of the Directors, no further provision for litigation was required to be made for the six months ended 30 June 2019.
- (b) During the six months ended 30 June 2019, there were litigations initiated by municipal people's governments in the PRC claiming against certain subsidiaries and a related company of the Group in view of the suspension of the development in certain areas, for immediate cash repayment of approximately \$91,488,000 (31 December 2018: \$130,578,000). The Group recognised losses of \$91,488,000 (six months ended 30 June 2018: \$141,131,000) as "provision for losses on litigations" in "other net loss" in the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2019.

Other than the disclosure of above, as at the end of the reporting period, the Group was not involved in any other material litigation or arbitration. As far as the management of the Group was aware, the Group had no other material litigation or claim which was pending or threatened against the Group. As at 30 June 2019, the Group was the defendant of certain non-material litigations, and also a party to certain litigations arising from the ordinary course of business of the Group. The likely outcome of these contingent liabilities, litigations or other legal proceedings cannot be ascertained with reasonable certainty at present, but the management of the Group believes that any possible legal liability which may be incurred from the aforesaid cases will not have any material impact on the financial position or results of the Group.

# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited  
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

During the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018, in addition to the transactions and balances disclosed elsewhere in this interim financial report, the Group had the following material related party transactions and balances:

### (a) Significant related party transactions

- (i) Sales and purchases of raw materials and finished goods:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2019	2018
	\$'000	\$'000
Sales of raw materials to related companies (note 20(a)(vii))	1,379	174
Sales of finished goods to related companies (note 20(a)(vii))	2,772	13,300
Purchases of raw materials from related companies (note 20(a)(vii))	34,227	27,343

- (ii) The Group leased certain property, plant and equipment and land use rights owned by the related parties (note 20(a)(vii)) under finance leases and operating leases respectively. The rental paid or payable to the related parties for the six months ended 30 June 2019 amounted to \$1,688,000 (six months ended 30 June 2018: \$2,759,000).
- (iii) Certain related parties (note 20(a)(vii)) made available their properties and land use rights with a total carrying value of \$55,389,000 (31 December 2018: \$56,007,000) as at 30 June 2019 to the Group. No rental is paid or payable by any of the group companies.
- (iv) As at 30 June 2019, bank loans of \$1,724,138,000 (31 December 2018: \$1,724,138,000) were guaranteed by related companies and secured by assets owned by related companies, including equity securities with market value of \$260,400,000 (31 December 2018: \$227,500,000), land use rights owned by a related company with fair value of \$780,592,000 (31 December 2018: \$788,784,000) and trade receivables of \$579,743,000 (31 December 2018: \$586,551,000). These related companies were owned by Mr. Zhu Yicai ("Mr. Zhu"). In addition, bank loans of \$113,675,000 (31 December 2018: \$114,943,000) were guaranteed by Mr. Zhu.
- (v) A related company provided a loan of \$1,094,257,000 (31 December 2018: \$1,086,207,000) to a subsidiary of the Company for the settlement of certain payables. The loan is unsecured, interest bearing at 4.35% (31 December 2018: 4.35%) per annum and repayable on demand (31 December 2017: repayable on demand). Interest expenses on the loan amounting to \$23,932,000 (30 June 2018: \$25,369,000) was incurred for the six months ended 30 June 2019.
- (vi) During the six months ended 30 June 2019, another related company provided a loan of \$135,711,000 (31 December 2018: \$170,345,000) to a subsidiary of the Company for the settlement of certain payables. The loan is unsecured, interest bearing at 4.35% (31 December 2018: 4.35%) per annum and repayment term of 12 months (31 December 2018: repayment term of 12 months). Interest expenses on the loan amounting to \$3,074,000 (six months ended 30 June 2018: \$1,655,000) for the six months ended 30 June 2019.
- (vii) Mr. Zhu is the beneficial shareholder of the Company and also has beneficial interest in the related companies. Mr. Zhu is the honorary chairman and the senior advisor of the board of the Company.

# NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 – unaudited

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

## 20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (CONTINUED)

### (b) Amounts due from related parties

	<b>30 June 2019 \$'000</b>	31 December 2018 \$'000
Trade receivables due from related parties (note 20(a)(vii))	<b>31,806</b>	7,859
Other receivables due from related parties (note 20(a)(vii))	<b>2,536</b>	17,692

Amounts due from related parties are unsecured, interest-free and are expected to be recovered within one year.

### (c) Amounts due to related parties

	<b>30 June 2019 \$'000</b>	31 December 2018 \$'000
Trade payables due to related parties (note 20(a)(vii))	<b>213,265</b>	196,047
Other payables due to related parties (notes 20(a)(vii) and 20(c)(i))	<b>17,670</b>	194,091
Other loans due to related parties (notes 20(a)(v), (vi) and (vii))	<b>1,229,968</b>	1,256,552

(i) Certain related companies settled certain payables on behalf of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and 2018.

Amounts due to related parties are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed terms of repayment except for the loans due to related parties.

### (d) Key management personnel remuneration

Remuneration for key management personnel is as follows:

	<b>Six months ended 30 June</b>	
	<b>2019 \$'000</b>	2018 \$'000
Salaries and other emoluments	<b>1,434</b>	5,545
Contributions to retirement benefit schemes	<b>58</b>	81
	<b>1,492</b>	5,626